

Business Address	Business County	Complaint Violation Number	Date Violation Occurred	Violation Status	Subject	Date	Comments	Acknowledgement Received Date	Commissioner/ALJ Name
<b>Account: Account Name: 125 MICHIGAN, LLC (1 record)</b>									
<b>Business ID: 224003 (1 record)</b>									
<b>Business DBA: GARDEN PUB (1 record)</b>									
-125,129 Michigan Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-2611	WAYNE	CV-501206	1/3/2018	Scheduled	VIOL	1/3/2018	1) On January 3, 2018, sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, F-10, date of birth February 21, 1997, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) On January 6, 2018, prior to 2 a.m., sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, M-7, date of birth October 9, 1997, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 3) On January 6, 2018, at approximately 2:26 a.m., sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, M-7, date of birth October 9, 1997, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 4) On January 6, 2018, prior to 2 a.m., sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, F-10, date of birth February 21, 1997, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 5) On January 6, 2018, at approximately 2:05 a.m., sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, F-10, date of birth February 21, 1997, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 6) On January 6, 2018, sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, M-8, date of birth October 2...	--	
<b>Account: Account Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC. (A TEXAS CORPORATION) &amp; PHAMILY ENTERPRISE, INC. (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business ID: 150543 (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business DBA: 7-ELEVEN #33451-D (2 records)</b>									
3035 S Commerce Rd, Wolverine Lake, MI 48390-1416	OAKLAND	CV-00184140	7/27/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	7/27/2017	SOLD OR FURNISHED ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR TO UNNAMED MINOR, X-351, DATE OF BIRTH SEPTEMBER 4, 1998, (18), WHO WAS LESS THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) YEARS OLD : (LCC INV. HARAWAY/CLERK NIGHAT KHAN/ID WAS CHECKED)	--	
3035 S Commerce Rd, Wolverine Lake, MI 48390-1416	OAKLAND	CV-00184140	7/27/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/11/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$600. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions ordered by the MLCC for these Co-licensees. 801-2 Neg Settlement	--	
<b>Account: Account Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC. (A TEXAS CORPORATION) &amp; RAHMAN, MIZAN M (1 record)</b>									
<b>Business ID: 16394 (1 record)</b>									
<b>Business DBA: 7-ELEVEN #19627-C (1 record)</b>									

4880 E 9 Mile Rd, Warren, MI 48091-2551	MACOMB	CV-00183851	6/29/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/2/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$750. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of thirty-eight (38) continuous days, if the total fine of \$750 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee.  Additionally, the Licensee shall pay witness fees in the amount of \$12.54. 801-2 Neg Settlement	--
---	--------	-------------	-----------	-----------------	-----	----------	---	----

**Account: Account Name: 7-ELEVEN, INC. (A TEXAS CORPORATION) & SATGURU ENTERPRISES INC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 142183 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: 7-ELEVEN #32414-E (2 records)**

3909 E 14 Mile Rd, Sterling Heights, MI 48310-6157	MACOMB	CV-500356	11/18/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/18/2017	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-353, (20), date of birth September 13, 1997, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Blau/Clerk Husam Mustafa Almanasreh/ID checked)	--
3909 E 14 Mile Rd, Sterling Heights, MI 48310-6157	MACOMB	CV-500356	11/18/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/2/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$500. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, if the total fine of \$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee. 801-2 Neg Settlement	--

**Account: Account Name: 8059 MAIN STREET, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 234695 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: BEER GROTTTO (2 records)**

8059 Main St, Dexter, MI 48130-1027	WASHTENAW	CV-501239	11/13/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/13/2017	1) Troy Ontko, member or manager of a Limited Liability Corporation, committed a crime involving the excessive use of alcoholic liquor, specifically: Weapons-pistols-carrying concealed with BAC (blood alcohol level) of .08-.10 grams; 2) Troy Ontko, member or manager of a Limited Liability Corporation, committed a misdemeanor that impairs or may impair the ability of the person to operate the licensed business in a safe and competent manner: specifically, Weapons-pistols-carrying concealed with BAC (blood alcohol level) of .08-.10 grams : (LCC Inv. Coleman)	5/1/2018 Clemente
8059 Main St, Dexter, MI 48130-1027	WASHTENAW	CV-501239	11/13/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/4/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner orders a penalty fine of \$200 each for a total of \$400 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 20 continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.	5/1/2018 Clemente

**Account: Account Name: ABCDE OPERATING, L.L.C. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 190692 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: THE PENTHOUSE CLUB (2 records)**

20771 W 8 Mile Rd, Detroit, MI 48219-1336	WAYNE	CV-500959	8/25/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/25/2017	1) Rami Baki, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: operated or maintained a public nuisance; 2) Rami Baki, the licensee, clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: permitted or allowed indecent exposure; 3) Kuna Last, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: employee appeared semi-nude not on a non-portable fixed stage; 4) Shelby Ruckman, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: employee appeared semi-nude not on a non-portable fixed stage; 5) Shelby McNally, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or	--
20771 W 8 Mile Rd, Detroit, MI 48219-1336	WAYNE	CV-500959	8/25/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$300 for each of the six (6) charges for a total penalty fine of \$1800. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of ninety (90) continuous days, if the total penalty fine of \$1800 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	--
<b>Account: Account Name: ADMIRAL PETROLEUM COMPANY (3 records)</b>								
<b>Business ID: 247212 (1 record)</b>								
<b>Business DBA: ADMIRAL #5802 (1 record)</b>								
640 W Chicago Rd, Niles, MI 49120	BERRIEN	CV-500535	6/23/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$600. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days imposed if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay total cost of \$38.70 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)	--
<b>Business ID: 247215 (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business DBA: ADMIRAL #5816 (2 records)</b>								
2626 N Grand River Ave, Lansing, MI 48906	INGHAM	CV-500508	12/14/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/14/2017	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, (17), date of birth January 28, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Lansing Police Department Ofcs. Maatman & Vaughn/Clerk Russell Tarchinski/ID checked)	--

2626 N Grand River Ave, Lansing, MI 48906	INGHAM	CV-500508	12/14/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/24/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$1,000, in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a total cost of \$28.35 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)	--
---	--------	-----------	------------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	----

**Account: Account Name: AEM HOLDINGS LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 228826 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: HOOLIGAN'S GRILL (2 records)**

113 E Maumee St, Adrian, MI 49221-2703	LENAWEE	CV-00184191	8/2/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/2/2017	1-2) SOLD OR FURNISHED ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR TO UNNAMED MINOR UCB 17-4, DATE OF BIRTH APRIL 18, 1998, (19), AND UNNAMED MINOR UCB 17-1, DATE OF BIRTH SEPTEMBER 11, 1998, (18), WHO WAS LESS THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) YEARS OLD : (LENAWEE COUNTY SHERIFF DET. SHARP & DEP. GORNEY/CLERK KEVIN LEE SMITH JR./ID WAS CHECKED)	4/24/2018	Stip - Clemente
--	---------	-------------	----------	-----------------	------	----------	---	-----------	-----------------

113 E Maumee St, Adrian, MI 49221-2703	LENAWEE	CV-00184191	8/2/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/25/2018	The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$300 each for Charge Nos. 1 and 2, for a total of \$600 for the acknowledged charges, cited above, as penalty; The Licensee violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), in both charges, as cited in the complaint in this matter; The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; The Commissioner also finds that Detective Sharp of the Lenawee County Sheriff's Department, has been consulted and has agreed with the terms of this Negotiated Settlement; and The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complain...	4/24/2018	Stip - Clemente
--	---------	-------------	----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	--	-----------	-----------------

**Account: Account Name: ALDI INC. (MICHIGAN) (2 records)**

**Business ID: 229881 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: ALDI INC #49 (2 records)**

8385 W Grand River Ave, Brighton, MI 48116-2903	LIVINGSTON	CV-500993	1/26/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/26/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-337, date of birth March 7, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Maul/Clerk Alexander Marshall/ID checked)	4/9/2018	Clemente
---	------------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	--	----------	----------

8385 W Grand River Ave, Brighton, MI 48116-2903	LIVINGSTON	CV-500993	1/26/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/17/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/9/2018	Clemente
---	------------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	----------	----------

**Account: Account Name: ALLOS MARKET, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 144156 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: MARK'S MARKET (2 records)**

1941 Springwells St, Detroit, MI 48209-1860	WAYNE	CV-500927	12/18/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/18/2017	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, Decoy 04-06, date of birth July 2, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, Decoy 04-07, date of birth February 8, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (DPD, 4th Prec, 18-3, Sgt. Tomsic and Ofcs Harris and DelBosque/Clerk Maria Amelia Gonzalez/ID not checked)	-	-
---	-------	-----------	------------	-----------------	------	------------	--	---	---

1941 Springwells St, Detroit, MI 48209-1860	WAYNE	CV-500927	12/18/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$300 each for Charge Nos. 1 and 2, being a total penalty fine of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total penalty fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.  Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay total cost of 27.53 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing.  801-2 Neg Settlement	-	-
---	-------	-----------	------------	-----------------	-----	----------	--	---	---

**Account: Account Name: ALMAJEED II, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 233895 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: HOME RUN LIQUOR & DELI (2 records)**

1259 Post Dr NE, Belmont, MI 49306-8716	KENT	CV-501175	3/2/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/2/2018	sold, offered or kept for sale, furnished or possessed alcoholic liquor, while failing to comply with the Michigan Liquor Control Code, specifically: the licensee, the holder of an SDD license as defined in Section 111(12) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1111(12), failed to distribute spirits in their original package by separating value added packages : (LCC Inv. Schaar)	4/11/2018	Clemente
---	------	-----------	----------	-----------------	------	----------	---	-----------	----------

1259 Post Dr NE, Belmont, MI 49306-8716	KENT	CV-501175	3/2/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/11/2018	Clemente
---	------	-----------	----------	-----------------	-----	----------	---	-----------	----------

**Account: Account Name: ALPINE LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 171314 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: ALPINE LIQUOR (2 records)**

-4030,4030 Alpine Ave NW, Comstock Park, MI 49321-8909	KENT	CV-501116	1/18/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/18/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, GR-397, date of birth June 1, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Nye/Clerk Saranjit Singh/ID checked)	--
-4030,4030 Alpine Ave NW, Comstock Park, MI 49321-8909	KENT	CV-501116	1/18/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$600. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)	--

**Account: Account Name: ALVAREZ, MONICA L & ALVAREZ, RAUL (2 records)****Business ID: 132521 (2 records)****Business DBA: ALVAREZ PARTY STORE (2 records)**

1331 Military St, Detroit, MI 48209-2393	WAYNE	CV-500929	12/18/2017	Acknowledged	VIOL	12/18/2017	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, Decoy 04-06, date of birth July 2, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, Decoy 04-07, date of birth February 8, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (DPD, 4th Prec, 18-5, Sgt. Tomsic and Ofcs Harris and DelBosque/Clerk Veronica Guadalupe-Alvarez Carreon/ID not checked)	3/29/2018 Jacobsen
1331 Military St, Detroit, MI 48209-2393	WAYNE	CV-500929	12/18/2017	Acknowledged	DEC	4/25/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$300 for each charge, for a total fine of \$600, with \$100 waived in recognition of the Licensee's record of compliance with the MLCC. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	3/29/2018 Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: AMORI'S MARKETPLACE, INC. (2 records)****Business ID: 127991 (2 records)****Business DBA: AMORI'S (2 records)**

1404 E Jefferson Ave, Detroit, MI 48207-3155	WAYNE	CV-00184340	7/28/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	7/28/2017	SOLD OR FURNISHED ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR TO MINOR, (20), DATE OF BIRTH DECEMBER 19, 1996, WHO WAS LESS THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) YEARS OLD : (DPD-THIRD PRECINCT OFCS. LACH & ABAIR/CLERK RASEEL NORI ROMAYHA/ID WAS NOT CHECKED)	--
1404 E Jefferson Ave, Detroit, MI 48207-3155	WAYNE	CV-00184340	7/28/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$1,000 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	--

Additionally the Commissioner further Orders a three (3) day suspension, which will be waived.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the MLCC; that there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the MLCC or any court of law; that the plea in this case has been entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences; that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated as part of the official record herein; and that this Negotiated Settlement ...

**Account: Account Name: ARTHUR'S INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 5447 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: ARTHUR'S (2 records)**

817 E Michigan Ave, Ypsilanti, MI 48197	WASHTENAW	CV-500801	1/19/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/19/2018	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-344, date of birth April 14, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-337, date of birth March 7, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Invs. Drake and Evans/Clerk Sandra Ann Caron/ID not checked)	4/23/2018	Stip - Clemente
---	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	---	-----------	-----------------

817 E Michigan Ave, Ypsilanti, MI 48197	WASHTENAW	CV-500801	1/19/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	4/24/2018	(1) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$450 each for Charge Nos. 1 and 2, for a total fine of \$900 for the acknowledged charges, cited above, as penalty; (2) The Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(2), in both counts, as cited in the complaint in this matter; (3) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of forty-five (45) continuous days if the total fine of \$900 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (4) The Commissioner also finds that Commission Investigator Evans, has been consulted and has agreed with the terms of this Negotiated Settlement; and The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial ...	4/23/2018	Stip - Clemente
---	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	--	-----------	-----------------

**Account: Account Name: BAKAJ CORPORATION (4 records)**

**Business ID: 213418 (4 records)**

**Business DBA: CARBON LOUNGE (4 records)**

11474 Joseph Campau St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3041	WAYNE	CV-500249	9/15/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/15/2017	The licensee failed to make required records available for inspection : (LCC Inv. Anderson-Cooper)	- -	
--	-------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	--	-----	--

11474 Joseph Campau St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3041	WAYNE	CV-500254	11/4/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/4/2017	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-337, date of birth March 7, 1997 (20),, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-344, date of birth April 14, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Invs. Anderson-Cooper and Coleman/Clerk Marta Krystyna-Godek-Urbas/ID checked)	--
11474 Joseph Campau St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3041	WAYNE	CV-500249	9/15/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	2/27/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.  The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses.	--
11474 Joseph Campau St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3041	WAYNE	CV-500254	11/4/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	2/27/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charges in these matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. 801-2	--
<b>Account: Account Name: BAYSIDE BOWLING, INC. (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business ID: 99852 (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business DBA: BAYSIDE BOWLING (2 records)</b>								
33151 23 Mile Rd, Chesterfield, MI 48047-1948	MACOMB	CV-500575	12/20/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/20/2017	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor, Decoy with date of birth January 14, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor, Decoy with date of birth July 26, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Chesterfield Twp PD, Dets. Feld and Dawidowicz/Clerk Deborah Lunn Bubel/ID checked)	--
33151 23 Mile Rd, Chesterfield, MI 48047-1948	MACOMB	CV-500575	12/20/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/2/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$500. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, if the total fine of \$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee.  The Commissioner DISMISSES Charge No. 1 of the complaint with prejudice. The Commissioner further, Orders the Licensee to pay witness fees in the amount of \$55.05. 801-2 Neg Settlement	--
<b>Account: Account Name: BEVERAGE SOLUTION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business ID: 244238 (2 records)</b>								



**Business DBA: ARTESIAN DISTILLERS UNDERGROUND (2 records)**

15 Ionia Ave SW, Grand Rapids, MI 49503-4188	KENT	CV-500867	1/24/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/24/2018	sold, offered or kept for sale, furnished or possessed alcoholic liquor, which was not authorized by the license issued to the licensee by the Commission : (LCC Inv. Dodson)	--
15 Ionia Ave SW, Grand Rapids, MI 49503-4188	KENT	CV-500867	1/24/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$50 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee.	--

**Account: Account Name: BLACK GOLD 2, INC. (2 records)****Business ID: 229265 (2 records)****Business DBA: BOB'S PARTY STORE 1 (2 records)**

R 2,2120 N Evergreen Dr, White Cloud, MI 49349-9339	NEWAYGO	CV-500976	1/25/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/28/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, GR-378, date of birth August 31, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Mann/Clerk Kevin James Jordan/ID checked)	5/7/2018 Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen
R 2,2120 N Evergreen Dr, White Cloud, MI 49349-9339	NEWAYGO	CV-500976	1/25/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	(1) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$500 for the single acknowledged charge, cited above, as penalty;  (2) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine of \$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; Neg Settlement 801-2	5/7/2018 Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: BLACK RIVER PARTY STORE OF PORT HURON, LLC (2 records)****Business ID: 226136 (2 records)****Business DBA: BLACK RIVER PARTY STORE (2 records)**

1236 Water St, Port Huron, MI 48060-4305	ST CLAIR	CV-501146	2/24/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/24/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-355, date of birth September 12, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Jones/Clerk Mark Douglas Fowler/ID checked)	4/26/2018 Clemente
1236 Water St, Port Huron, MI 48060-4305	ST CLAIR	CV-501146	2/24/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	4/26/2018 Clemente

**Account: Account Name: B O B LOUNGE LLC (5 records)****Business ID: 230340 (5 records)****Business DBA: BOBZ LOUNGE (5 records)**

17456 Harper Ave, Detroit, MI 48224-1278	WAYNE	CV-500416	10/13/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/13/2017	Since January 30, 2017, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: No City of Detroit business license, in violation of Detroit City Code § 30-1-5, and § 5-7-21 : (DPD, 17-204, 5th Prec. Sgt. Adams and Ofcs. Bines, Hill and	--
17456 Harper Ave, Detroit, MI 48224-1278	WAYNE	CV-500415	9/16/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/16/2017	Since January 30, 2017, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: No City of Detroit business license, in violation of Detroit City Code § 30-1-5, and § 5-7-21 : (DPD, 17-205, 5th Prec. Sgt. Adams and Ofc. Bailey)	--
17456 Harper Ave, Detroit, MI 48224-1278	WAYNE	CV-500416	10/13/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	3/23/2018	Further, as penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$200 for the single charge in Complaint No. CV-500416, in these matters. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of ten (10) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	--
17456 Harper Ave, Detroit, MI 48224-1278	WAYNE	CV-500415	9/16/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	3/23/2018	Further, as penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$200 for the single charge in Complaint No. CV-500415, in these matters. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of ten (10) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 15d	--
17456 Harper Ave, Detroit, MI 48224-1278	WAYNE	CV-500413	4/6/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/5/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for Charge No. 1; and \$300 each for Charge Nos. 2 and 3 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee, if the total fine of \$800 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	2/22/2018 Clemente

**Account: Account Name: BRASS RAIL LLC (4 records)**

**Business ID: 223065 (4 records)**

**Business DBA: RUB BBQ (4 records)**

-18,24 W Adams Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-1603	WAYNE	CV-500949	10/26/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/9/2018	NSF Check (\$5972.05) ***NSF Paid in full 02/21/2018***	--
-18,24 W Adams Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-1603	WAYNE	CV-501055	11/9/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/20/2018	NSF (\$7234.40) ***NSF Paid in full 02/28/2018***	--
-18,24 W Adams Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-1603	WAYNE	CV-500949	10/26/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	500949 & 501055 As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$175 for the one charge in each of the two (2) complaints, for a total fine of \$350. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of eighteen (18) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$350 is not paid within forty-five (45) days of the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	--

-18,24 W Adams Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-1603	WAYNE	CV-501055	11/9/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	500949 & 501055 As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$175 for the one charge in each of the two (2) complaints, for a total fine of \$350. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of eighteen (18) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$350 is not paid within forty-five (45) days of the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	--
--	-------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	----

**Account: Account Name: BUSCH'S, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 196973 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: BUSCH'S (2 records)**

22385 Pontiac Trl, South Lyon, MI 48178-1646	OAKLAND	CV-500600	12/19/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/19/2017	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, TEU #17, date of birth February 3, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Oakland County Sheriff Deps. Rymarz, and Kendrick/Clerk Kayla Marie-Hope Stokes/ID not checked)	4/27/2018	Jacobsen
22385 Pontiac Trl, South Lyon, MI 48178-1646	OAKLAND	CV-500600	12/19/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$800 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/27/2018	Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: CAMPBELL, JASON L (1 record)**

**Business ID: 216580 (1 record)**

**Business DBA: PIGEON RIVER COUNTRY PUB (1 record)**

638 M 68 Hwy, Afton, MI 49705-5104	CHEBOYGAN	CV-00182833	5/1/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$200 for the single charge cited above. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of ten (10) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee.	--
------------------------------------	-----------	-------------	----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	----

**Account: Account Name: CHRIS & JONATHAN MARKET, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 128637 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: SAM'S MARKET (2 records)**

8900 3rd St, Detroit, MI 48202-1708	WAYNE	CV-500938	10/9/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/9/2017	NSF Check (\$347.46) **NSF PAID IN FULL**	4/30/2018	Clemente
8900 3rd St, Detroit, MI 48202-1708	WAYNE	CV-500938	10/9/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/30/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: DE TIERRA VINEYARD LLC (1 record)**

Business ID: 236550 (1 record)									
Business DBA: - (1 record)									
750 Airport Blvd, Salinas, CA 93901-4510	OUTSTATE	CV-00184091	6/6/2017	Acknowledged	DEC	12/20/2017	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$350 for Charge No. 1; and \$50 each for Charge Nos. 2, 3, and 4; in this matter, for a total fine of \$500. Further, the Commissioner Orders that the license issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the above-noted location be suspended if the above total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of this Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until the Licensee is in compliance with this Order or the license is terminated.	10/31/2017	Clemente
Account: Account Name: DOLGENCORP, LLC (A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)									
Business ID: 237090 (2 records)									
Business DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL STORE #14643 (2 records)									
9060 Telegraph Rd, Newprot, MI 48166	MONROE	CV-501279	3/20/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/20/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-360, date of birth February 5, 2000, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. O'Reilly/Clerk Susanne Anneliese Yates/ID checked)	5/2/2018	Clemente
9060 Telegraph Rd, Newprot, MI 48166	MONROE	CV-501279	3/20/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	5/2/2018	Clemente
Account: Account Name: E. J. HODGSON ENTERPRISES, INC. (1 record)									
Business ID: 2915 (1 record)									
Business DBA: SHAMROCK BAR & RESTAURANT (1 record)									
26245 Main St, Beaver Island, MI 49782-5101	CHARLEVOIX	CV-500328	7/11/2016	Decision Issued	DEC	4/5/2018	(1) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$200 for Charge No. 1;  (2) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ten (10) continuous days if the total fine of \$200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee;  (3) In addition, The Commissioner orders Charge No. 2 of Complaint No. CV-500328 DISMISSED with prejudice: See Settlement	3/28/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen
Account: Account Name: ETERNITY BREWING COMPANY, LLC (2 records)									
Business ID: 235558 (2 records)									
Business DBA: - (2 records)									

4060 E Grand River Ave, Howell, MI 48843-8583	LIVINGSTON	CV-501248	3/16/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/16/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, (19), date of birth April 22, 1998, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (MSP-Brighton Sgt. Sura/Clerk Andrew Joseph Yanochno/ID checked)	5/1/2018	Clemente
4060 E Grand River Ave, Howell, MI 48843-8583	LIVINGSTON	CV-501248	3/16/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	5/1/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: FAB MANAGEMENT, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 215498 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: RANDY'S PARTY STORE (2 records)**

G-,5272 Miller Rd, Flint, MI 48507-1040	GENESEE	CV-501218	3/10/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/10/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, LAN-373, date of birth May 15, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Foote/Clerk Cheryl Ann McMahan/ID not checked)	4/23/2018	Clemente
G-,5272 Miller Rd, Flint, MI 48507-1040	GENESEE	CV-501218	3/10/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/23/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: FOGO DE CHAO CHURRASCARIA (TROY) LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)**

**Business ID: 249340 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: - (2 records)**

301 W Big Beaver Rd, Troy, MI 48084-5213	OAKLAND	CV-500945	10/30/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/30/2017	NSF Check (\$6218.99) ***NSF OUTSTANDING***	3/19/2018	Clemente
301 W Big Beaver Rd, Troy, MI 48084-5213	OAKLAND	CV-500945	10/30/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/5/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for the charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that the licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the above-noted location be suspended if the above dishonored funds, service charges, and total fine, previously and currently due, are not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of this Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until the Licensee is in compliance with this Order or the licenses and permits are terminated.	3/19/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES, CHEBOYGAN AERIE NO. 1282 OF CHEBOYGAN, STATE OF MICHIGAN (2 records)**

**Business ID: 8294 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES, CHEBOYGAN AERIE NO. 1282 OF CHEBOYGAN, STATE OF MICHIGAN (2 records)**

626 N Main St, Cheboygan, MI 49721-1150	CHEBOYGAN	CV-500514	12/6/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/6/2017	1) allowed unlawful gambling devices, pool-type sheets used for "Gun Raffle" on the licensed premises, which are prohibited; 2) allowed unlawful gambling with pool-type sheets used for "Gun Raffle" on the licensed premises, which are prohibited; 3) possessed, sold, offered for sale, or exposed for sale alcoholic liquor, bottle of Seagrams 7 Whiskey, which was adulterated, or misbranded, or refilled; 4) possessed, sold, offered for sale, or exposed for sale alcoholic liquor, bottle of Five O'clock Vodka, which was adulterated, or misbranded, or refilled; 5) possessed, sold, offered for sale, or exposed for sale alcoholic liquor, bottle of Kessler Whiskey, which was adulterated, or misbranded, or refilled; 6) possessed, sold, offered for sale, or exposed for sale alcoholic liquor, bottle of Bacardi Superior Rum, which was adulterated, or misbranded, or refilled : (LCC Invs. Szatkowski and Orm)	3/9/2018	Jacobsen
---	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	--	----------	----------

626 N Main St, Cheboygan, MI 49721-1150	CHEBOYGAN	CV-500514	12/6/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/25/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge in this matter, for a total fine of \$300. The Commissioner further Orders that the Licensee serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days in lieu of payment, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the MLCC Enforcement Division to dispose of evidence and/or gambling proceeds, if any, seized during the course of this investigation in accordance with the law.	3/9/2018	Jacobsen
---	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	----------	----------

**Account: Account Name: FRENATA, INC. (3 records)**

**Business ID: 244199 (3 records)**

**Business DBA: SHIELD'S OF CHESTERFIELD (3 records)**

50750 Romeo Plank Rd, Macomb, MI 48044-1124	MACOMB	CV-500659	10/5/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/5/2017	NSF (\$521.94) ***NSF Outstanding***.	-	-
50750 Romeo Plank Rd, Macomb, MI 48044-1124	MACOMB	CV-500659	10/5/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/5/2017	NSF (\$521.94) ***NSF Paid in full***.	-	-
50750 Romeo Plank Rd, Macomb, MI 48044-1124	MACOMB	CV-500659	10/5/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/2/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50 for this violation. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$50 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee. 15 E	-	-

**Account: Account Name: GIBRALTAR GRILL, INC. (1 record)**

**Business ID: 238823 (1 record)**

**Business DBA: GIBRALTAR GRILL AND FINE DINING (1 record)**

29010 N Gibraltar Rd, Gibraltar, MI 48173-9730 WAYNE

CV-00184132

6/27/2017 Decision Issued DEC

12/8/2017 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$200 in this matter, to be paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-named location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the license and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. 15(d)

--

**Account: Account Name: GOURMET ORGANIC PRODUCTS, LLC (1 record)**

**Business ID: 195693 (1 record)**

**Business DBA: - (1 record)**

9825 E Engles Rd, Northport, MI 49670-9408

LEELANAU

CV-00183340

6/14/2017 Decision Issued DEC

5/10/2018 (4) The Licensee violated Rule 436.1011(2)(c) in Charge No. 1 and 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.7101 et seq, contrary to Rule 436.1011(6)(d) in Charge No. 2 in this complaint.

4/22/2018 Stip - Jacobsen

(5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$300 for Charge No. 1 and \$300 for Charge No. 2 for a total penalty fine of \$600:  
(6) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) for this ...  
(7) Additionally, the Licensee will terminate the membership interest of Benjamin Crow within 30 days of the Mailing Date of this Order. Mr. Crow may not have any direct or indirect involvement in the operation of the licensed establishment. Mr. Crow may not receive any use or benefit from the license or the opera...

**Account: Account Name: GREENLEAF EXPRESS, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 237089 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: GREENLEAF EXPRESS, INC. (2 records)**

8311 US Highway 127, Addison, MI 49220-9300

LENAWEE

CV-500215

10/28/2017 Decision Issued VIOL

10/28/2017 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-344, date of birth April 14, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Flynn-Sloat/Clerk Dylan Russell Ervin/ID checked)

--

8311 US Highway 127, Addison, MI 49220-9300

LENAWEE

CV-500215

10/28/2017 Decision Issued DEC

4/25/2018 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)

--

**Account: Account Name: GRINDSTONE INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 241856 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: - (2 records)**

1609 N Wayne Rd, Westland, MI 48185-7739	WAYNE	CV-500166	10/11/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/11/2017	1) Cancelled its liquor liability insurance without providing 30 days prior written notice to the Commission, contrary to Section 803(5) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1803(5), contrary to Rule 436.2017, resulting in an Emergency Suspension Order; 2) Sold or furnished alcohol without complying with the provisions of the Act, specifically: since May 2017, provided alcohol while license was not in active operation : (LCC Inv. Hampton)	--
1609 N Wayne Rd, Westland, MI 48185-7739	WAYNE	CV-500166	10/11/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/11/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.  The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses.  Further, the Commissioner Orders the DISMISSAL, with prejudice, of Charge No. 2 in Complaint No. CV-500166.	--
<b>Account: Account Name: H &amp; M LIQUOR STORE LLC (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business ID: 243798 (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business DBA: FIRST CLASS LIQUOR (2 records)</b>								
13921 E Warren Ave, Detroit, MI 48215-2113	WAYNE	CV-500947	10/27/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/9/2018	NSF Check (\$3356.68) ***NSF CK PAID IN FULL***	--
13921 E Warren Ave, Detroit, MI 48215-2113	WAYNE	CV-500947	10/27/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/8/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$175. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of nine (9) continuous days be imposed if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days of the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. neg settlement	--
<b>Account: Account Name: HARLEY'S CABARET, INC. (1 record)</b>								
<b>Business ID: 230973 (1 record)</b>								
<b>Business DBA: - (1 record)</b>								
-105,107 N Phelps St, Decatur, MI 49045-1008	VAN BUREN	CV-00184826	12/2/2015	Decision Issued	DEC	4/17/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$300 for the one acknowledged charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	--



In addition, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 2 cited above, DISMISSED, with prejudice. Negotiated settlement

**Account: Account Name: HARLEYS POOL HALL LLC (1 record)**

**Business ID: 238600 (1 record)**

**Business DBA: - (1 record)**

135 S Broadway St, Cassopolis, MI 49031-1242	CASS	CV-00184825	12/2/2015	Decision Issued	DEC	4/17/2018	(1) As penalty, the Licensee will agree to a fine of \$300 for the one acknowledged charge;  (2) Both parties will agree that there shall be no appeals on this matter to the Appeal Board of the MLCC or any court of law; and (3) Charge No. 2, cited above, will be dismissed, with prejudice. Neg settlement	- -
--	------	-------------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	-----

**Account: Account Name: HATIM, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 180619 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: FOSTER'S MARKET (2 records)**

-14800,14804 Wyoming St, Detroit, MI 48238-1733	WAYNE	CV-00184983	8/12/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/12/2017	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, (20), date of birth December 19, 1996, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (DPD-Sixth Precinct, 17-182, Sgt. Jefferson & Ofc. Bennett/Clerk Hatim Kahim Sitto/ID not checked)	- -
-14800,14804 Wyoming St, Detroit, MI 48238-1733	WAYNE	CV-00184983	8/12/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/30/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)	- -

**Account: Account Name: HENRY ST FUEL LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 247657 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: CITCO (2 records)**

2628 Henry St, Norton Shores, MI 49441	MUSKEGON	CV-501538	5/10/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/25/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	6/19/2018 Clemente
2628 Henry St, Norton Shores, MI 49441	MUSKEGON	CV-501538	5/10/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	5/10/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, GR-396, date of birth January 14, 1999, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Nye/Clerk Gurpreet Singh/ID not checked)	6/19/2018 Clemente

**Account: Account Name: HIGH FIVE SPIRITS LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 248210 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: GYPSY VODKA (2 records)**

330 W Mitchell St, Petoskey, MI 49770-2328	EMMET	CV-501159	2/21/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/21/2018	1) Sold, offered or kept for sale, furnished or possessed alcoholic liquor, which was not authorized by the license issued to the licensee by the Commission; 2) Provided tastings of spirits at a location without prior written approval of the Commission; 3) Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the Commission dated July 19, 2017, issued relative to the operation of the licensed establishment; 4) Failed to keep a license, issued by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, signed, framed under transparent material, and/or failed to prominently display the license in the licensed premises : (LCC Invs. Szatkowski and Orm)	4/6/2018	Jacobsen
330 W Mitchell St, Petoskey, MI 49770-2328	EMMET	CV-501159	2/21/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$150 for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. As added penalty in this matter, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of three (3) consecutive days, with that suspension hereby waived and designed to serve as a warning to the Licensee that further violations of this nature will result in more severe penalties, including suspension or revocation of the subject license, and may jeopardize the continuing opportunity for licensure.	4/6/2018	Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: HOST INTERNATIONAL, INC. (A DELAWARE CORPORATION) (2 records)**

**Business ID: 3521 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: - (2 records)**

Gerald R Ford International Airport,5500 44th St SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49508	KENT	CV-500391	11/9/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/9/2017	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor GR-397, date of birth June 1, 1999 (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) Failed to keep a license, issued by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission, signed, framed under transparent material, and/or failed to prominently display the license in the licensed premises : (LCC Invs. Haywood and Nye/Clerk Angela Marie Tulgetski/ID checked)	3/26/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen
Gerald R Ford International Airport,5500 44th St SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49508	KENT	CV-500391	11/9/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/5/2018	(1) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$500 for Charge No. 1;  (2) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine of \$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee;  (3) Additionally, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 2 of Complaint No.CV-500391, DISMISSED with prejudice: Neg Settlement	3/26/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: INDY KIDS, INC. (1 record)**

**Business ID: 147899 (1 record)**

**Business DBA: RED WAGON WINE SHOPPE (1 record)**

**Account: Account Name: JAMES GOERGEN BOWLING COMPANY, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 7490 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: NORTHERN LANES (2 records)**

1129 E Saginaw Rd, Sanford, MI 48657-9260	MIDLAND	CV-500402	11/26/2017 Decision Issued	VIOL	11/26/2017	1) allowed fights or brawls on the licensed premises, the improper use of a firearm, and/or knife or other weapon; 2) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Dennis Dishaw, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 3) allowed Dennis Dishaw, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 4) allowed Dennis Dishaw, who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the licensed premises; 5) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Matthew Riley, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 6) allowed Matthew Riley, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 7) allowed Matthew Riley, who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the licensed premises; 8) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Bobbi Dishaw, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 9) allowed Bobbi Dishaw, who was in an intoxicated condi...	--
---	---------	-----------	----------------------------	------	------------	---	----

1129 E Saginaw Rd, Sanford, MI 48657-9260	MIDLAND	CV-500402	11/26/2017 Decision Issued	DEC	5/9/2018	(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$300 each for Charge Nos. 1, 11, 12 and 13 for a total penalty fine of \$1,200. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of sixty (60) continuous days if the total fine of \$1,200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission for this Licensee. (6) Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 2 through 10 cited in Complaint No. CV-500402, are hereby DISMISSED, with prejudice. Negotiated settlement 1025(4)	--
---	---------	-----------	----------------------------	-----	----------	--	----

**Account: Account Name: JEAN R. ANDERSON, POST NO. 7309 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES (2 records)**

**Business ID: 8833 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: JEAN R. ANDERSON, POST NO. 7309 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES (2 records)**

1243 Hull Rd, Mason, MI 48854-9247	INGHAM	CV-500971	9/20/2017 Decision Issued	VIOL	9/20/2017	1) sold alcoholic liquor to Lori Trierweiler, who was not a bona fide member of the club; 2) sold alcoholic liquor to Amy Mugnolo, who was not a bona fide member of the club; 3) possessed, sold, offered for sale, or exposed for sale alcoholic liquor, 750 ml bottle of Skyy Vodka, which was adulterated, or misbranded, or refilled; 4) possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not purchased from an authorized source : (LCC Inv. Trierweiler)	--
------------------------------------	--------	-----------	---------------------------	------	-----------	---	----

1243 Hull Rd, Mason, MI 48854-9247	INGHAM	CV-500971	9/20/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/15/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$75 each for Charge Nos. 1 through 4, for a total penalty fine of \$300 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of fifteen(15) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission for this Licensee.	--
------------------------------------	--------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	----

**Account: Account Name: JOHN H. HAKIM, INCORPORATED (2 records)**

**Business ID: 13500 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: A. AND C. MARKET (2 records)**

9006 Joseph Campau St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3743	WAYNE	CV-00184345	7/14/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	7/14/2017	FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE MICHIGAN LIQUOR CONTROL CODE BY FAILING TO PROVIDE PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, WHICH RESULTED IN A SUSPENSION BASED ON AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION DATED JULY 14, 2017 : (LCC INV. VIOLATION)	11/7/2017	Jacobsen
9006 Joseph Campau St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3743	WAYNE	CV-00184345	7/14/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	12/21/2017	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	11/7/2017	Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: JOSEPH K, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 223114 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: BEEBE'S #2 FOOD CENTER (2 records)**

1421 Springwells St, Detroit, MI 48209-1947	WAYNE	CV-500926	12/18/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/18/2017	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, Decoy 04-06, date of birth July 2, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, Decoy 04-07, date of birth February 8, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (DPD, 4th Prec, 18-2, Sgt. Tomsic and Ofcs Harris and DelBosque/Clerk Sean Potrus Hermiz/ID not checked)	--
1421 Springwells St, Detroit, MI 48209-1947	WAYNE	CV-500926	12/18/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$300 each for Charge Nos. 1 and 2, being a total penalty fine of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total penalty fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.  Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay total cost of 27.53 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing. 801-2 nee Settlement	--

**Account: Account Name: KAZE INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 5814 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: 88 AVENUE LOUNGE (2 records)**

10200 Conant St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3313	WAYNE	CV-501035	2/4/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/4/2018	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to numerous unnamed patrons, on Sunday between 2:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon; 2.) Permitted the consumption of alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises by numerous unnamed patrons, between 2:30 a.m. and 12:00 noon on Sunday; 3) Permitted the licensed premises to be occupied by persons other than the licensee or the licensee's working bona fide employee(s), numerous unnamed patrons, between 2:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.; 4) Janus Pasek, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: No City of Hamtramck business license - (Hamtramck PD, Cpl Gjakaj and Ofc. Smith)	4/10/2018	Clemente
10200 Conant St, Hamtramck, MI 48212-3313	WAYNE	CV-501035	2/4/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/10/2018	Clemente
<b>Account: Account Name: KOSCH'S NUMBER 8 T.C. INC. (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business ID: 3022 (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business DBA: GORDIE HOWE'S TAVERN AND EATERY (2 records)</b>									
851 S Garfield Ave, Traverse City, MI 49686-3468	GR TRAVERSE	CV-500180	11/2/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/2/2017	1) Failed to cooperate with law enforcement officer(s) and/or obstructed law enforcement officer(s) in the course of inspecting or investigating the licensed premises, while enforcing the Michigan Liquor Control Code; 2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Juan Sotelo, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 3) Allowed Juan Sotelo, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 4) Allowed an agent, clerk, or employee, Juan Sotelo, to be on the licensed premises in an intoxicated condition; 5) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Arnulfo Martinez, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 6) Allowed Arnulfo Martinez, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 7) Allowed an agent, clerk, or employee, Arnulfo Martinez, to be on the licensed premises in an intoxicated condition :	4/23/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen
851 S Garfield Ave, Traverse City, MI 49686-3468	GR TRAVERSE	CV-500180	11/2/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	(1) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$300 for Charge No. 1; \$600 for Charge No. 2; \$150 for Charge No. 3 and \$150 for Charge No. 4 for a total penalty fine of \$1 200	4/23/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen

(2) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of sixty (60) continuous days if the total fine of \$1200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) for this ...  
 (3) Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 5, 6 and 7 cited in Complaint No. CV-500180, hereby, DISMISSED, with prejudice. 801-2 Neg settlement

**Account: Account Name: L. MAWBY, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 233608 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: - (2 records)**

111 W Liberty St, Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1376	WASHTENAW	CV-500777	9/28/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/28/2017	1) Sold bottles of wine for consumption on the premises in violation of the Michigan Liquor Control Code; 2) Sold full glasses of wine for consumption on the premises in violation of the Michigan Liquor Control Code; 3) Sold spirits produced by Grand Traverse Distillery, LLC, for consumption on the premises in violation of the Michigan Liquor Control Code; 4) Sold, offered for sale, furnished, possessed, and allowed a customer to consume alcoholic liquor that is not authorized by the license issued to the licensee, specifically, spirits not produced by Grand Traverse Distillery, LLC, in violation of the Michigan Liquor Control Code; 5) Failed, refused, or neglected to obey the Location Approval Order for L. Mawby, LLC, issued by the Commission on July 24, 2014, relative to the operation of the licensed premises; 6) Failed, refused, or neglected to obey the Location Approval Order for Winery at Black Star Farms, LLC, issued by the Commission on July 24, 2014, relative to the...	5/14/2018	Clemente
--	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	---	-----------	----------

111 W Liberty St, Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1376	WASHTENAW	CV-500777	9/28/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/15/2018	The commissioner orders a penalty of \$100 for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 70 continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$1,400 is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order. as added penalty, the Commissioner orders a suspension of 3 consecutive days, with that suspension hereby waived and designed to serve as a warning to the Licensee that further violations of this nature will result in more severe penalties, including suspension or revocation of the subject license, and may jeopardize the continuing opportunity for licensure.	5/14/2018	Clemente
--	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	-----------	----------

**Account: Account Name: LA COCINA MEXICANA, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 153556 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: LA COCINA MEXICANA (2 records)**

5424 Beckley Rd, Battle Creek, MI 49015-4182	CALHOUN	CV-500983	1/31/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/31/2018	gave away alcoholic liquor : (LCC Inv. Foote)	4/20/2018	Jacobsen
--	---------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	---	-----------	----------

5424 Beckley Rd, Battle Creek, MI 49015-4182 CALHOUN CV-500983 1/31/2018 Decision Issued DEC 5/30/2018 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 4/20/2018 Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: LANG, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 153822 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: RENSHAW LOUNGE (2 records)**

210 E 14 Mile Rd, Clawson, MI 48017-2135 OAKLAND CV-500456 11/21/2017 Decision Issued DEC 6/13/2018 The Commissioner Orders the single charge, cited above, DISMISSED, with prejudice. --

210 E 14 Mile Rd, Clawson, MI 48017-2135 OAKLAND CV-500456 11/21/2017 Decision Issued VIOL 11/21/2017 permitted the licensed premises to be occupied by persons other than the licensee or the licensee's working bona fide employees, unidentified female, between 2:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. : (Clawson PD, Det. Mills) --

**Account: Account Name: LIBERTY DISCOUNT DRUGS, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 11429 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: LIBERTY DISCOUNT DRUGS (2 records)**

4802 W Vernor Hwy, Detroit, MI 48209-2122 WAYNE CV-00184760 9/1/2017 Decision Issued VIOL 9/1/2017 SOLD OR FURNISHED ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR TO MINOR DECOY, WITH DATE OF BIRTH DECEMBER 19, 1996, (20), WHO WAS LESS THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) YEARS OLD : (DPD, 3RD PREC, 17-185, OFCS. LACH & DALLO/CLERK YOVANNA THALIA VALDIVIEZO/ID WAS NOT CHECKED) --

4802 W Vernor Hwy, Detroit, MI 48209-2122 WAYNE CV-00184760 9/1/2017 Decision Issued DEC 5/14/2018 As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$600. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee. 801-2 neg Settlement --

**Account: Account Name: LOS LAGOS MEXICAN BAR & GRILL, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 239630 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: LOS LAGOS MEXICAN BAR & GRILL (2 records)**

6012 Holton Rd, Twin Lake, MI 49457-9388 MUSKEGON CV-500480 12/12/2017 Decision Issued VIOL 12/12/2017 sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor, Decoy with date of birth November 7, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Muskegon County SD, Sgt. Aamodt and Dep. Fekken-Ottinger/Clerk Tabitha Morrison/ID not checked) 3/12/2018 Jacobsen

6012 Holton Rd, Twin Lake, MI 49457-9388 MUSKEGON CV-500480 12/12/2017 Decision Issued DEC 4/25/2018 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$800 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 3/12/2018 Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: LOS TRES AMIGOS SOUTH SIDE, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 181472 (2 records)****Business DBA: LOS TRES AMIGOS (2 records)**

6405 S Cedar St, Lansing, MI 48911-5960	INGHAM	CV-500506	12/14/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/14/2017	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, (17), date of birth November 22, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Lansing Police Department Ofcs. Brooks & Hon/Clerk Antonio Luke Urista/ID not checked)	--
6405 S Cedar St, Lansing, MI 48911-5960	INGHAM	CV-500506	12/14/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/24/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$1,000, in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a total cost of \$36.52 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)	--

**Account: Account Name: M & M ZIN ENTERPRISES, INC. (2 records)****Business ID: 240691 (2 records)****Business DBA: THE COLISEUM (2 records)**

11300 E 8 Mile Rd, Detroit, MI 48205-1073	WAYNE	CV-500958	9/19/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/19/2017	1) Daniel Richard Finley, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: Operated and/or maintained a public nuisance; 2) Daniel Richard Finley, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: Failure to comply with the Michigan Liquor Control Commission's rules and regulations by operating a VIP room and allowing indecent conduct; 3) Daniel Richard Finley, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: Allowed violations of Detroit City Code § 38-5-1 and Detroit City Code §§ 38-9-1 – 38-9-6, in violation of Detroit City Code § 5-15-7(A)(5), contrary to Rule 436.1011(1); 4) Alexa Ann Brossman, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or ill...	--
11300 E 8 Mile Rd, Detroit, MI 48205-1073	WAYNE	CV-500958	9/19/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$300 for each of the four (4) charges for a total penalty fine of \$1,200. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of sixty (60) continuous days, if the total penalty fine of \$1200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	--

**Account: Account Name: MACKLE ENTERPRISES LLC (2 records)****Business ID: 244005 (2 records)****Business DBA: MACKLE'S TABLE AND TAPS (2 records)**



1774 N Old US 23, Howell, MI 48843-7193	LIVINGSTON	CV-501237	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/15/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed decoy, date of birth September 9, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (MSP-Brighton Sgt. Sura/Clerk Heather Ellen Samn/ID checked)	4/24/2018	Jacobsen
1774 N Old US 23, Howell, MI 48843-7193	LIVINGSTON	CV-501237	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	4/24/2018	Jacobsen
<b>Account: Account Name: MARHOFER, LLC (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business ID: 242210 (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business DBA: TEMPLE PARTY STORE (2 records)</b>									
8751 W Temple Dr, Harrison, MI 48625-9757	CLARE	CV-500160	10/11/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/11/2017	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, LAN-335, date of birth March 27, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Nickel/Clerk Megan Brunger/ID was checked)	5/17/2018	Clemente
8751 W Temple Dr, Harrison, MI 48625-9757	CLARE	CV-500160	10/11/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/23/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	5/17/2018	Clemente
<b>Account: Account Name: MC KERCHIE, ERIC D (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business ID: 160826 (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business DBA: WESTSHORE CONVENIENCE STORE (2 records)</b>									
2015 S Westshore Dr, Sault Sainte Marie, MI 49783-8822	CHIPPEWA	CV-501165	2/24/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/24/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, ESC-450, date of birth September 21, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Rademacher/Clerk Sandra Kay Stonge/ID checked)	4/23/2018	Clemente
2015 S Westshore Dr, Sault Sainte Marie, MI 49783-8822	CHIPPEWA	CV-501165	2/24/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/17/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/23/2018	Clemente
<b>Account: Account Name: MEIJER, INC. (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business ID: 204158 (2 records)</b>									
<b>Business DBA: MEIJER #245 (2 records)</b>									

2160 Hartland Rd, Hartland, MI 48353-2502	LIVINGSTON	CV-501238	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/12/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 35 continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order. 801-2	5/2/2018	Jacobsen
2160 Hartland Rd, Hartland, MI 48353-2502	LIVINGSTON	CV-501238	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/15/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed decoy, date of birth September 9, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (MSP-Brighton Sgt. Sura/Clerk Larissa Marie Hohl/ID not checked)	5/2/2018	Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name:** MGM GRAND DETROIT, L.L.C. (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (1 record)

**Business ID:** 129570 (1 record)

**Business DBA:** MGM GRAND DETROIT CASINO & HOTEL (1 record)

1777 3RD ST, DETROIT, MI 48226-2498	WAYNE	CV-500697	5/20/2016	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2018	The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$300, for the single acknowledged charge, cited above, as penalty; The Licensee violated Section 707(5) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1707(5), as cited in the complaint in this matter; The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; The Commissioner also finds that Investigator Anderson-Cooper, of the Commission, has been consulted and has agreed with the terms of this Negotiated Settlement; and The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to ...	4/10/2018	Stip - Clemente
-------------------------------------	-------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	-----------	-----------------

**Account: Account Name:** MILLER, GLENN G & MILLER, PATRICIA J & 7-ELEVEN, INC. (A TEXAS CORPORATION) (2 records)

**Business ID:** 17072 (2 records)

**Business DBA:** 7-ELEVEN #20750-A (2 records)

815 W 11 Mile Rd, Madison Heights, MI 48071-3101	OAKLAND	CV-500063	8/9/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/9/2017	Steven Becin, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: Sale of cigarettes to unnamed minor, Decoy #2-2017, (15), date of birth, November 27, 2001 : (Madison Heights DD Co. Minor)	--	
815 W 11 Mile Rd, Madison Heights, MI 48071-3101	OAKLAND	CV-500063	8/9/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/17/2018	As a penalty, the Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of \$250 in this matter. Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders that a suspension of twelve (12) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	--	

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders the Licensee to pay a cost of \$19.52 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing.

**Account: Account Name: MJR STERLING HEIGHTS LICENSE LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 240650 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: MJR CHESTERFIELD CROSSING DIGITAL CINEMA 16 (2 records)**

50675 Gratiot Ave, Chesterfield, MI 48051-3183	MACOMB	CV-500577	12/20/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/20/2017	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor, Decoy with date of birth October 5, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor, Decoy with date of birth October 13, 1999, (18), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Chesterfield Twp PD, Det. Gates and Unger/Clerk James Allen/ID checked)	--
50675 Gratiot Ave, Chesterfield, MI 48051-3183	MACOMB	CV-500577	12/20/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/2/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$350 each for the two (2) charges for a total penalty fine of \$700. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days imposed if the total fine of \$700 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay total cost of \$52.55 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)	--

**Account: Account Name: MOO'S BAR & GRILL, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 183692 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: MOO'S BAR & GRILL (2 records)**

147 S Main St, Leslie, MI 49251-2525	INGHAM	CV-500410	11/20/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/20/2017	Failed to return licenses and permits to the Commission after closing active operation : (LCC Inv. Foote)	--
147 S Main St, Leslie, MI 49251-2525	INGHAM	CV-500410	11/20/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	3/22/2018	As a penalty, the Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of \$300 for the single charge in this matter. Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders that a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 15D	--

**Account: Account Name: MTOWN LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 232624 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: KEN'S PARTY STORE (2 records)**

4342 W Vernor Hwy, Detroit, MI 48209-2114	WAYNE	CV-00184761	9/1/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/1/2017	SOLD OR FURNISHED ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR TO MINOR DECOY, WITH DATE OF BIRTH DECEMBER 19, 1996, (20), WHO WAS LESS THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) YEARS OLD : (DPD, 3RD PREC, OFC. LACH/CLERK CALVIN FRANCES CARROLL /ID WAS NOT CHECKED)	--
---	-------	-------------	----------	-----------------	------	----------	--	----

4342 W Vernor Hwy, Detroit, MI 48209-2114	WAYNE	CV-00184761	9/1/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/30/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$700 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)	--
---	-------	-------------	----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	----

**Account: Account Name: NEXT DOOR OPERATIONS, LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)**

**Business ID: 202610 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: NEXT DOOR STORE #1042 (2 records)**

3520 Isabella St, Midland, MI 48640-8337	MIDLAND	CV-500400	11/22/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/22/2017	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, (17), date of birth November 29, 1999, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Midland City PD D/Sgt. Laubscher/Clerk Chase Allen Kinne/ID not checked)	--
--	---------	-----------	------------	-----------------	------	------------	---	----

3520 Isabella St, Midland, MI 48640-8337	MIDLAND	CV-500400	11/22/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/17/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$800 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of forty (40) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-2 Neg Settlement	--
--	---------	-----------	------------	-----------------	-----	-----------	--	----

**Account: Account Name: NICKEL RESTAURANTS, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 145446 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: MULDOON'S UTICA (2 records)**

-7616,7626-7636 Auburn Rd, Utica, MI 48317-5218	MACOMB	CV-500765	1/15/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/15/2018	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Joshua Clark, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 2) allowed Joshua Clark, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 3) allowed Joshua Clark, who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the licensed premises : (Utica PD, Ofc. ...)	--
---	--------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	--	----

-7616,7626-7636 Auburn Rd, Utica, MI 48317-5218	MACOMB	CV-500765	1/15/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/2/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$150 for Charge No. 2 and \$150 for Charge No.3, for a total penalty fine of \$300. In addition, as penalty in this matter, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the Commission for this Licensee.  Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 1, cited above, hereby DISMISSED, with prejudice. nee Settlement	--
---	--------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	----------	--	----

**Account: Account Name: PANDORA'S BOXX L.L.C. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 156557 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: PANDORA'S BOXX (2 records)**

6221 E Davison St, Detroit, MI 48212-1315	WAYNE	CV-500643	10/19/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/19/2017	1) the licensee failed to make required records available for inspection; 2) the licensee failed to provide the Commission with up-to-date contact information and/or notify the Commission, in writing, of any changes to its mailing address, phone number, electronic mail address, and other contact information it provides the Commission; 3) sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without fully complying with the provisions of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to provide proof of financial responsibility, which resulted in a suspension based on an Order of the Commission dated October 20, 2017 : (LCC Inv. Coleman)	--
6221 E Davison St, Detroit, MI 48212-1315	WAYNE	CV-500643	10/19/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/17/2018	Therefore, the Administrative Law Judge Orders a penalty fine of \$250 for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Administrative Law Judge also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. Charges 1 & 2 dismissed.	--
<b>Account: Account Name: PARK GRILL, LLC (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business ID: 232993 (2 records)</b>								
<b>Business DBA: PARK GRILL (2 records)</b>								
15102 Kercheval Ave, Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230-1360	WAYNE	CV-500217	10/4/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/1/2017	Since February 16, 2016, failed as a corporate licensee to maintain a current charter under the laws of this state as required by MCL 450.2911, and/or MCL 450.1911, and/or MCL 450.1922, contrary to MCL 436.1535, and offered for sale, furnished, consumed, or allowed the consumption of alcoholic liquor : (LCC Inv. Hampton)	--
15102 Kercheval Ave, Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230-1360	WAYNE	CV-500217	10/4/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/11/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$100 for the single acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of five (5) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Commission for this Licensee.	--
<b>Account: Account Name: PROMENY, LLC (1 record)</b>								
<b>Business ID: 235565 (1 record)</b>								
<b>Business DBA: PROMENY CAFE, OLIVE &amp; WINE (1 record)</b>								
910 W Buffalo St, New Buffalo, MI 49117-1216	BERRIEN	CV-500519	5/30/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	4/27/2018 Jacobsen
<b>Account: Account Name: R. ANTEKEIER, L.L.C. (2 records)</b>								

**Business ID: 134642 (2 records)****Business DBA: ROCKY'S ROADHOUSE (2 records)**

2470 Cedar St, Holt, MI 48842-2156	INGHAM	CV-500994	1/13/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/13/2018	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Paul Dodge, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 2) allowed Paul Dodge, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 3) allowed Paul Dodge, who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the licensed premises; 4) allowed fights or brawls on the licensed premises; 5) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer, Juan Furgala, by another customer, Paul Dodge : (Ingham County SD, Deps Khan, Rowley and Duling)	4/30/2018	Stip - Commissioner Clemente
2470 Cedar St, Holt, MI 48842-2156	INGHAM	CV-500994	1/13/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/3/2018	The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine \$800 for Charge No. 1 and \$300 each for Charge Nos. 4 and 5, for a total fine of \$1,400 as penalty in this matter.  (5) The Licensee violated Sections 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2) in Charge No. 1; Rule 436.1011(6)(c) in Charge No. 4, and Rule 436.1011(6)(a) in Charge No. 5 as cited in the complaint in this matter; and  (6) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of seventy (70) continuous days if the total fine of \$1,400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. neg Settlement 801-2	4/30/2018	Stip - Commissioner Clemente

**Account: Account Name: RED'S SPORTS BAR & GRILL, L.L.C. (3 records)****Business ID: 232757 (3 records)****Business DBA: RED'S SPORTS BAR & GRILL (3 records)**

661 S Broadway St, Middleville, MI 49333-8224	BARRY	CV-500869	8/9/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/9/2017	gave away alcoholic liquor : (LCC Inv. Haywood & Inv. Brandt)	5/7/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen
661 S Broadway St, Middleville, MI 49333-8224	BARRY	CV-500869	8/9/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	(1) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$100 for the single acknowledged charge, cited above in Complaint CV-500868 and a fine of \$100 for the single acknowledged charge, cited above in Complaint CV-500869, for a total penalty fine of \$200 for the two complaints;  (2) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ten (10) continuous days if the total fine of \$200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	5/7/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen
661 S Broadway St, Middleville, MI 49333-8224	BARRY	CV-500868	3/16/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	(1) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$100 for the single acknowledged charge, cited above in Complaint CV-500868 and a fine of \$100 for the single acknowledged charge, cited above in Complaint CV-500869, for a total penalty fine of \$200 for the two complaints;	5/7/2018	Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen

(2) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ten (10) continuous days if the total fine of \$200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. Neg Settlement

**Account: Account Name: RIDER ENTERPRISE, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 243923 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: TUSCAN PARTY STORE (2 records)**

1140 Monroe Ave NW, Grand Rapids, MI 49503-1055	KENT	CV-500452	11/30/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/30/2017	Janak Arora, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: Sale of Tobacco to Minor, in violation of MCL 722.641(1) : (Grand Rapids Police Department Det. Beracy)	3/26/2018	Clemente
1140 Monroe Ave NW, Grand Rapids, MI 49503-1055	KENT	CV-500452	11/30/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/17/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	3/26/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: RIVERSIDE MINI MART, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 211559 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: RIVERSIDE MINI MART (2 records)**

906 W Front St, Monroe, MI 48161-1629	MONROE	CV-500992	1/26/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/26/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-344, date of birth April 14, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. O'Reilly/Clerk Patricia Hudgens <i>Falharic/ID checked</i> )	4/25/2018	Jacobsen
906 W Front St, Monroe, MI 48161-1629	MONROE	CV-500992	1/26/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/25/2018	Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: ROYAL CONVENIENCE, INC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 227497 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: BURDICK PARTY STORE (2 records)**

112 &,120 E Cork St, Kalamazoo, MI 49001-4815	KALAMAZOO	CV-500323	11/2/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/25/2017	failed to make required records available for inspection : (LCC Inv. Reeder)	- -	
112 &,120 E Cork St, Kalamazoo, MI 49001-4815	KALAMAZOO	CV-500323	11/2/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	4/17/2018	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$150 for the single acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of seven (7) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$150, is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Commission for this Licensee.	- -	

**Account: Account Name: SABAH, LLC (4 records)**

Business ID: 238344 (4 records)							
Business DBA: SUNKISS MARKET (4 records)							
13535 Puritan St, Detroit, MI 48227-3355	WAYNE	CV-500656	9/28/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/28/2017 NSF (\$15,166.30) ***NSF Paid In Full***	5/14/2018 Clemente
13535 Puritan St, Detroit, MI 48227-3355	WAYNE	CV-501056	11/9/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/9/2017 NSF (\$25,257.88) ***NSF PAID IN FULL***	5/14/2018 Clemente
13535 Puritan St, Detroit, MI 48227-3355	WAYNE	CV-501056	11/9/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2018 501056 & 500656 Therefore, the Commissioner orders a penalty fine of \$200 each for a total of \$400 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 20 continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.	5/14/2018 Clemente
13535 Puritan St, Detroit, MI 48227-3355	WAYNE	CV-500656	9/28/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2018 501056 & 500656 Therefore, the Commissioner orders a penalty fine of \$200 each for a total of \$400 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 20 continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.	5/14/2018 Clemente
Account: Account Name: SALTY DOG BAR, INC. (4 records)							
Business ID: 4101 (4 records)							
Business DBA: SALTY DOG BAR (4 records)							
26033 John R Rd, Madison Heights, MI 48071-3607	OAKLAND	CV-501200	3/1/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/1/2018 allowed topless activity or nudity on the licensed premises, specifically: Shannon Angelich engaged in topless activity, nudity, without obtaining a topless activity permit : (Madison Heights Police Department Lt. Siladke, <sup>Net Bierck</sup> )	5/30/2018 Stip - Commissioner Clemente
26033 John R Rd, Madison Heights, MI 48071-3607	OAKLAND	CV-501201	2/22/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/22/2018 allowed topless activity or nudity on the licensed premises, specifically: Shannon Angelich engaged in topless activity, nudity, without obtaining a topless activity permit : (Madison Heights Police Department Lt. Siladke, <sup>Net Bierck</sup> )	5/30/2018 Stip - Commissioner Clemente
26033 John R Rd, Madison Heights, MI 48071-3607	OAKLAND	CV-501201	2/22/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018 1) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirteen (13) continuous days if the total fine of \$250 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	5/30/2018 Stip - Commissioner Clemente
26033 John R Rd, Madison Heights, MI 48071-3607	OAKLAND	CV-501200	3/1/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018 1) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirteen (13) continuous days if the total fine of \$250 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	5/30/2018 Stip - Commissioner Clemente
Account: Account Name: SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS CORPORATION) (2 records)							
Business ID: 162990 (2 records)							
Business DBA: SAM'S CLUB #6657 (2 records)							



27300 Wixom Rd, Novi, MI 48374-1120	OAKLAND	CV-501034	2/3/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/3/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-344, date of birth April 14, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Coleman/Clerk Brittany Ann Elliott/ID checked)	4/18/2018	Clemente
27300 Wixom Rd, Novi, MI 48374-1120	OAKLAND	CV-501034	2/3/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/17/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/18/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: SAMS, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 247396 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: 8 MILE & LIVERNOIS SHELL (2 records)**

1100 W 8 Mile Rd, Ferndale, MI 48220-2338	OAKLAND	CV-500875	1/18/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/18/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-337, date of birth March 7, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Invs. Wardzinski & Hardaway/Clerk Mark Louis/ID checked)	--	
1100 W 8 Mile Rd, Ferndale, MI 48220-2338	OAKLAND	CV-500875	1/18/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a total fine of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-2	--	

**Account: Account Name: SAVAYA LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 217999 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: SAVAYA LIQUOR (2 records)**

20441 James Couzens Fwy, Detroit, MI 48235-1847	WAYNE	CV-500956	12/11/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/9/2018	NSF (\$2108.70) ***NSF EFT PAID IN FULL***	--	
20441 James Couzens Fwy, Detroit, MI 48235-1847	WAYNE	CV-500956	12/11/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/8/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$250. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirteen (13) continuous days be imposed if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days of the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. Neg Settlement	--	

**Account: Account Name: SCHMUCKAL OIL COMPANY (2 records)**

**Business ID: 246865 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: 8TH STREET SHELL (2 records)**

589 E 8th St, Holland, MI 49423-3714	OTTAWA	CV-501141	2/10/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/10/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, GR-400, date of birth December 26, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Mulder/Clerk James Raymond Brennan/ID not checked)	5/1/2018	Clemente
--------------------------------------	--------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	--	----------	----------

589 E 8th St, Holland, MI 49423-3714	OTTAWA	CV-501141	2/10/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/5/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	5/1/2018	Clemente
--------------------------------------	--------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	----------	--	----------	----------

**Account: Account Name: SHAANVEER, LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 237867 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: - (2 records)**

978 S Jackson St, Dansville, MI 48819-5129	INGHAM	CV-500985	1/29/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/29/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, LAN-357, date of birth August 1, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Trierweiler/Clerk Kari Leigh Roddy/ID not checked)	--
--	--------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	--	----

978 S Jackson St, Dansville, MI 48819-5129	INGHAM	CV-500985	1/29/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/15/2018	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a total fine of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	--
--	--------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	--	----

**Account: Account Name: SNAPPERS BAR INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 160139 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: SNAPPERS (2 records)**

6484 Bennett Lake Rd, Fenton, MI 48430-9094	LIVINGSTON	CV-501233	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/15/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed decoy, date of birth September 9, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (MSP-Brighton Post Sgt. Sura/Clerk Bridgette Leigh Tunell/ID not checked)	4/23/2018	Clemente
---	------------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	---	-----------	----------

6484 Bennett Lake Rd, Fenton, MI 48430-9094	LIVINGSTON	CV-501233	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/23/2018	Clemente
---	------------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	-----	-----------	---	-----------	----------

**Account: Account Name: SUNNY 1 INC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 237365 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: BLUE DIAMOND LIQUOR (2 records)**

1313 Cumberland St, Saginaw, MI 48601-2420	SAGINAW	CV-500009	8/28/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/28/2017	Hakim Mohamed Qaradaghy, the clerk, servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: Sale of single cigarette : (LCC Inv. Nickel and MSP-3rd District Tpr. Salwey)	--
--	---------	-----------	-----------	-----------------	------	-----------	--	----

1313 Cumberland St, Saginaw, MI 48601-2420 SAGINAW CV-500009

8/28/2017 Decision Issued DEC

5/17/2018 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$100 for the single acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of five (5) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$100, is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Commission for this Licensee.

--

**Account: Account Name: SUPER GIANT SUPERMARKET, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 10242 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: SUPER GIANT SUPERMARKET (2 records)**

8830 Gratiot Ave, Detroit, MI 48213-2907 WAYNE CV-500428

9/30/2017 Decision Issued VIOL

9/30/2017 sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, DTS-02, date of birth November 10, 1996, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old (DPD, 17-209, 3rd Prec. Lt. Henry and Ofc Hearn/Clerk Steven Khalid-Oraha Dekhe/ID not checked)

--

8830 Gratiot Ave, Detroit, MI 48213-2907 WAYNE CV-500428

9/30/2017 Decision Issued DEC

6/4/2018 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-2 neg Settlement

--

**Account: Account Name: SUPERIOR STORE, INC. (1 record)**

**Business ID: 225402 (1 record)**

**Business DBA: SUPERIOR FOOD MARKET (1 record)**

5700 Plymouth Rd, Ann Arbor, MI 48105-9312 WASHTENAW CV-00182361

4/12/2017 Decision Issued DEC

4/25/2018 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$400 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Neg. Settlement, 801(2)

--

**Account: Account Name: SURVIVOR QUEST (1 record)**

**Business ID: 228939 (1 record)**

**Business DBA: SURVIVOR QUEST (1 record)**

4282 Central Pkwy, Hudsonville, MI 49426-7888 OCEANA CV-00184750

6/17/2016 Hearing DEC

11/9/2017 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$150 for each charge in this matter, for a total fine of \$750 in this matter which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that all fines and fees must be paid prior to any issuance of any new requested MLCC License(s).  
  
In addition, the Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 1 and 5 cited above, DISMISSED, with prejudice.

--

**Account: Account Name: TED'S CONEY ISLAND #2, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 7359 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: TED'S FAMILY RESTAURANT (2 records)**

3962 Twenty Fourth, Port Huron, MI 48060	ST CLAIR	CV-501147	2/24/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/24/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-355, date of birth September 12, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Invs. Jensen, Jones/Clerks Bethany Kay Jones, Kirsten Marie Miller/ID checked)	5/1/2018	Jacobsen
3962 Twenty Fourth, Port Huron, MI 48060	ST CLAIR	CV-501147	2/24/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	5/1/2018	Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: THREE SONS ENTERPRISES, INC. (1 record)****Business ID: 10584 (1 record)****Business DBA: MY THREE SONS (1 record)**

-5736,5740 Grand River Ave, Detroit, MI 48208-1548	WAYNE	CV-00182858	5/12/2017	-	DEC	9/18/2017	As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$1,000. In addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days imposed if the total fine of \$1,000 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee.  As additional penalty, the Commissioner Orders all licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the above-named address be suspended for three (3) consecutive days. 801-2 Negotiated settlement	-	-
--	-------	-------------	-----------	---	-----	-----------	---	---	---

**Account: Account Name: TOMMY T'S, INC. (2 records)****Business ID: 99238 (2 records)****Business DBA: TOMMY T'S PUB (2 records)**

3511 Clippert St, Detroit, MI 48210-2888	WAYNE	CV-500957	12/9/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/9/2017	1) permitted the licensed premises to be occupied by persons other than the licensee or the licensee's working bona fide employees, Joana Montez and/or other unidentified patrons, between 2:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.; 2) permitted the consumption of alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises by Joana Montez, between 2:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. : (DPD, 4th Prec, 18-1, Sgt Gardner)	-	-
3511 Clippert St, Detroit, MI 48210-2888	WAYNE	CV-500957	12/9/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2018	As penalty the Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of \$100. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of five (5) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee.  Additionally, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 2 of Complaint No. CV-500957 DISMISSED with prejudice.	-	-

**Account: Account Name: TROY LEE ENTERPRISES, LLC (4 records)****Business ID: 241977 (4 records)**

Business DBA: LEGENDS NIGHT CLUB (4 records)

-7,9 S Elk St, Sandusky, MI 48471-1353	SANILAC	CV-500764	7/12/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	7/12/2017	1) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer, Cheyene Oday, by another customer, Samantha Ferranti; 2) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer/employee, Colter Onnela, by another customer, Joshua Eggert; 3) allowed fights or brawls or the improper use of firearms, knives, or other weapons on the licensed premises, without taking prompt, effective action to prevent/stop the fights, brawls, or the improper use of firearms, knives, or other weapons : (Sandusky PD, Ofc. Crisenbery)	--
-7,9 S Elk St, Sandusky, MI 48471-1353	SANILAC	CV-500812	9/30/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/30/2017	1) sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Anthony Gadomski, Jr., who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 2) allowed Anthony Gadomski, Jr., who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 3) allowed Anthony Gadomski, Jr., who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the licensed premises; 4) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer, an unnamed female patron, by another customer, Anthony Gadomski, Jr.; 5) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer/employee, DJ Colter Onnela, by another customer, Anthony Gadomski, Jr.; 6) allowed fights or brawls or the improper use of firearms, knives, or other weapons on the licensed premises, without taking prompt, effective action to prevent/stop the fights, brawls, or the improper use of firearms, knives, or other weapons : (Sandusky PD, Ofc. Overstreet)	--
-7,9 S Elk St, Sandusky, MI 48471-1353	SANILAC	CV-500812	9/30/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/8/2018	Based upon the aforementioned Plea and Findings of Fact, the Commissioner concludes that the Licensee violated Rule 436.1011(6)(a), as cited in Charge No. 5 and hereby orders a fine for this violation of \$150.  In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of seven (7) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$150 is not paid within forty-five (45) days of the date this Order was mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this licensee.  Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 cited above, DISMISSED, with prejudice. The Licensee agrees this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the MLCC or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily a...	--
-7,9 S Elk St, Sandusky, MI 48471-1353	SANILAC	CV-500764	7/12/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	5/8/2018	In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of seven (7) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$150 is not paid within forty-five (45) days of the date this Order was mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee.	--

Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 1 and 3 cited above, DISMISSED, with prejudice.

Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay total cost of \$227.82 for witness fees involved in connection with the hearing.

The Licensee agrees this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the MLCC or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree tha...

**Account: Account Name: VOMVO ENTERPRISES, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 1237 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: OLDE OLD HICKORY (2 records)**

R 3,7071 Bennett Lake Rd, Fenton, MI 48430-9005	LIVINGSTON	CV-501235	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/15/2018	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed decoy, date of birth December 9, 1998, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (MSP-Brighton Sgt. Sura/Clerk Abbey Lyn Link/ID checked)	4/24/2018	Jacobsen
R 3,7071 Bennett Lake Rd, Fenton, MI 48430-9005	LIVINGSTON	CV-501235	3/15/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/24/2018	Jacobsen

**Account: Account Name: WALGREEN CO. (AN ILLINOIS PUBLIC CORPORATION) (2 records)**

**Business ID: 220025 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: WALGREEN'S #5227 (2 records)**

51200 Washington St, New Baltimore, MI 48047-1563	MACOMB	CV-501070	2/8/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/8/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, #007, date of birth September 5, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (New Baltimore PD Ofc. Johannes/Clerk Joan Edith Orlando/ID checked)	5/2/2018	Clemente
51200 Washington St, New Baltimore, MI 48047-1563	MACOMB	CV-501070	2/8/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	6/4/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$1,000 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	5/2/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: WIGGERS SALOON LLC (2 records)**

**Business ID: 234867 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: HIGHTOWER SALOON (2 records)**

5140 E Loop Rd, Hesperia, MI 49421-9313	OCEANA	CV-501032	10/29/2017	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/29/2017	1) allowed fights or brawls on the licensed premises without taking prompt, effective action; 2) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer without taking prompt, effective action, Kendra Lifer, by another customer, Scott Robeck; 3) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer without taking prompt, effective action, Reese Lifer, by another customer, Scott Robeck; 4) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer without taking prompt, effective action, Beonica Gonzalez, by another customer, Scott Robeck; 5) allowed the annoying and/or molesting of a customer without taking prompt, effective action, Rene Gonzalez, by another customer, Scott Robeck : (LCC Inv. Nye and Oceana County SD, Ofcs. Shively and Veldkamp)	4/2/2018	Clemente
5140 E Loop Rd, Hesperia, MI 49421-9313	OCEANA	CV-501032	10/29/2017	Decision Issued	DEC	6/13/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for each charge, for a total fine of \$500 in this matter. The Commissioner also Orders the license and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the license and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.  The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the license.	4/2/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: WYANDOTTE LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 138968 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: HELTEE PANTREE (2 records)**

1103 Fort St, Wyandotte, MI 48192-3037	WAYNE	CV-500982	1/23/2018	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/23/2018	sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor, X-337, date of birth March 7, 1997, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Webster/Clerk Zuhair Zaya Kathawa/ID checked)	4/19/2018	Clemente
1103 Fort St, Wyandotte, MI 48192-3037	WAYNE	CV-500982	1/23/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2018	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/19/2018	Clemente

**Account: Account Name: ZEHNDER'S OF FRANKENMUTH, INC. (2 records)**

**Business ID: 6502 (2 records)**

**Business DBA: ZEHNDER'S RESTAURANT (2 records)**

730 S Main St, Frankenmuth, MI 48734-1622	SAGINAW	CV-500315	3/25/2016 Decision Issued	VIOL	10/25/2017 1) permitted or allowed out-of-doors service without the prior written approval of the Commission during the 2014 Snowfest; 2) permitted or allowed out-of-doors service without the prior written approval of the Commission during the 2015 Snowfest; 3) permitted or allowed out-of-doors service without the prior written approval of the Commission during the 2016 Snowfest : (LCC Invs. Rademacher and Blanchard)	5/22/2018 Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen
730 S Main St, Frankenmuth, MI 48734-1622	SAGINAW	CV-500315	3/25/2016 Decision Issued	DEC	5/30/2018 (1) Michigan Liquor Control Commission and the Michigan Liquor Control Code; (2) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$150 for each of three (3) violations for a total penalty of \$450;  (3) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-three (23) continuous days if the total fine of \$450 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; Neg Settlement	5/22/2018 Stip - Commissioner Jacobsen

**Grand Totals (197 records)**